404

RESOLUTION APPROVING PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR IMPROVEMENTS COMPLETED ON WESTBURY ROAD, FROM PROVIDENCE ROAD TO ROBIN ROAD, AND ON CLOVER ROAD FROM SHARON AMITY ROAD TO WESTBURY ROAD, AND PROVIDING FOR NOTICE AND PUBLIC HEARING ON CONFIRMATION THEREOF.

WHEREAS, pursuant to petition of the owners of abutting property, the City Council, on the 19th day of July, 1965, adopted a resolution ordering that Westbury Road, from Providence Road to Robin Road, and Clover Road, from Sharon Amity Road to Westbury Road, be permanently improved by installation of storm drainage facilities and construction of standard curb and gutter, and

WHEREAS, said improvements have been completed and the City Council has ascertained the total cost thereof and has caused to be prepared a preliminary assessment roll therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

 That the total cost of the aforesaid improvements to be assessed is \$19,068.76.

2. That the preliminary assessment roll for said improvements, showing the names of persons assessed, the amount assessed against them, respectively, and the lots or parcels of land assessed, is hereby deposited in the office of the City Clerk for insptection by parties interested.

3. That the City Council will meet at 3:00 o'clock p.m., on the 27th day of February, 1967, in the Council Chamber in the City Hall for the hearing of allegations and objections in respect of said preliminary assessment prior to confirmation or correction thereof at said meeting.

4. That notice of the completion of said preliminary assessment roll, setting forth in general terms a description of said improvements and the time fixed for the meeting of the City Council for the hearing of allegations and objections in respect of this assessment, shall be published at least ten days prior to said meeting, as provided by law.

Approved as to form:

## J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 13th day of February, 1967, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 404, and reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

February 13, 1967 Resolution Book 5 - Page 405

## RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PAY PLAN OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Pay Plan heretofore adopted by the City Council to be effective October 1, 1960, as subsequently amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

In Schedule IV, "Pay Range Assignment of Classes", Class No. 352, Federal-Local Program Coordinator, is added and assigned to Pay Range 42, Pay Steps A through F with corresponding rates of pay, in annual equivalents, of \$13,980 through \$17,160.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be effective as of February 15, 1967.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 13th day of February, 1967, and recorded in full in Resolution Book 5, at Page 405, and reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk